Bill No. 2 2024

By-law No. A-50-24____

A by-law to amend By-law No. A-50 being "A by-law to provide for the Rules of Order and Procedure for the Council of The Corporation of the City of London, and to repeal By-law A-45" to reflect amendments to the regular council and standing committee meeting schedule and that no meeting of council or standing committee shall extend beyond 6:00 PM.

WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council enacted the Council Procedure By-law (By-law No. A-50) on May 31, 2016, to provide for the rules of order and procedure for the Council of The Corporation of the City of London;

AND WHEREAS the Council deems it appropriate to amend By-law A-50, as amended, being "A by-law to provide for the Rules of Order and Procedure for the Council of The Corporation of the City of London" to reflect amendments to the regular council and standing committee meeting schedule and that no meeting of council or standing committee shall extend beyond 6:00 PM;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

- 1. The following sections are hereby amended by deleting references to "11:00 PM" and replacing it with "6:00 PM":
 - a) Table of Contents section 11.11, 15.10, 33.9, and 38.9;
 - b) Section 9.8, 11.7, 11.10, 11.11, 15.10, 31.8, 33.5, 33.8, 33.9 and 38.9;
- 2. With respect to regular meetings of Council, section 3.2(b)(i) is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "4:00 PM" and replacing it with "1:00 PM";
- 3. With respect to regular meetings of the Civic Works Committee, section 26.1(a) is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "12:00 PM" and replacing it "9:30 AM";
- 4. With respect to regular meetings of the Community and Protective Services Committee, section 26.1(b) is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "4:00 PM" and replacing it with "1:00 PM" and deleting the reference to "Tuesdays" and replacing it with "Mondays";
- 5. With respect to regular meetings of the Corporate Services Committee, section 26.1(c) is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "12:00 PM" and replacing it with "1:00 PM";
- 6. With respect to regular meetings of the Planning and Environment Committee, section 26.1(d) is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "4:00 PM" and replacing it with "1:00 PM" and deleting the reference to "Mondays" and replacing it with "Tuesdays";
- 7. With respect to regular meetings of the Strategic Priorities and Policy Committee, section 26.1(e) is hereby amended by deleting the reference to "4:00 PM" and replacing it with "1:00 PM";

8. This by-law comes into force and effect on December 19, 2023 subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the <i>Municipal Act</i> , 2001.	
PASSED in Open Council on December 19, 2023 subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the <i>Municipal Act, 2001</i> .	
	Josh Morgan Mayor
	Michael Schulthess
	City Clerk